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NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE 
FINE AFTER HEARING 

With this Notice oflntent to Impose Fine After Hearing ("Notice"), the Insurance 

Commissioner's Legal Affairs Unit petitions the Insurance Commissioner's Hearings Unit to set 

this matter for hearing. You are hereby notified that the Insurance Commissioner intends to fine 

Pacific Star Insurance Company after a hearing to be scheduled by the Insurance 

Commissioner's Hearing's Unit. The Insurance Commissioner has reason to believe that Pacific 

Star Insurance Company has violated the insurance laws of Washington. Those violations justify 

the entry of an order against Pacific Star Insurance Company that imposes a fine as authorized by 

RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.05.140, and RCW 48.05.185. This Notice is a public record and will 

be disseminated in accordance with Title 48 RCW and the Insurance Commissioner's policies 

and procedures. 

BASIS 

1. Pacific Star Insurance Company ("the Company") is an authorized insurer 

domiciled in Wisconsin and duly authorized to engage in the business of insurance in the state of 

Washington. 

2. The Insurance Commissioner initiated a review of the Company's claim handling 

practices in May 2014. Upon review of claims submitted to the Company, the Insurance 
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Commissioner found issues with timely claims processing and unfair claims handling practices. 

3. In particular, the Commissioner found that the Company's claims handling unit in 

Washington left some claims sitting idle for weeks or months at a time. In fact, the Company had 

not adopted and implemented standards for the prompt response to claims communications, for 

the prompt investigation of claims, or for the processing and payment of claims. The Insurance 

Commissioner also found that the Company did not use its correct legal name in vehicle repair 

estimates it sent to its customers. The Insurance Commissioner farther found that the Company 

did not retain notes and work papers pertaining to claims with enough detail that would allow the 

pertinent events and dates to be reconstrncted. The Company also failed to follow the proper 

protocol for denying its customers' storage and towing costs. 

4. RCW 48.05.190(1) states that every insurer shall conduct business in its own legal 

name. By failing to use its correct company name in at least 54 vehicle repair estimates, the 

Company violated RCW 48.05.190(1 ), justifying a hearing followed by the imposition of a fine. 

5. RCW 48.30.010 prohibits persons engaged in the business of insurance from 

engaging in unfair methods of competition or in unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the 

conduct of such business. 

6. WAC 284-30-330(2) prohibits failing to acknowledge and act reasonably 

promptly upon comm1mications with respect to claims arising 1mder insurance policies. By, in at 

least 6 instances, failing to acknowledge and act reasonably promptly upon communications with 

respect to claims arising under insurance policies, the Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and 

WAC 284-30-330(2), justifying a hearing followed by the imposition of a fine. 

7. WAC 284-30-330(3) prohibits failing to adopt and implement reasonable 

standards for the prompt investigation of claims arising under insurance policies. By failing, in at 

least 13 instances, to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies, the Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and WAC 284-

30-330(3), justifying a hearing followed by tlie imposition of a fine. 

8. WAC 284-30-330(16) prohibits failing to adopt and implement reasonable 

standards for tlie processing and payment of claims after the obligation to pay has been 

established. By, in at least 9 instances, failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for 

the processing and payment of claims after the obligation to pay has been established, the 
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Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and WAC 284-30-330(16), justifying a hearing followed by 

the imposition of a fine. 

9. WAC 284-30-340 requires that an insurer's claim files contain all notes and work 

papers pertaining to the claim in enough detail that pertinent events and dates of the events can 

be reconstructed. By, in at least 6 instances, failing to retain notes and work papers pertaining to 

claims with enough detail that would allow the pertinent events and dates to be reconstructed, the 

Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and WAC 284-30-340, justifying a hearing followed by the 

imposition of a fine. 

10. WAC 284-30-3 70 requires that every insurer complete its investigation of a claiin 

within thirty days after notification of claim, imless the investigation cannot reasonably be 

completed within that time. By, in at least 5 instances, failing to complete its investigation of a 

claim within thirty days after notification of claim, the Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and 

WAC 284-30-370, justifying a hearing followed by the imposition of a fine. 

11. WAC 284-30-394 states that, prior to denying storage and toWing costs, the 

insurer must: 

• Advise the first party claimant by phone or in writing before it stops payment for 

storage of the loss vehicle. This communication must be documented in the 

claim file. If it is a phone call, the documentation must include the date, time, 

name of the person contacted and a summary of the conversation. 

• Provide reasonable time for the claimant to move the loss vehicle before 

stopping payment for storage. Five calendar days is considered reasonable time 

unless the claimant agrees to a shorter time period. 

By, in at least 1 instance, failing to follow the proper protocol for denying its customers' storage 

and towing costs, the Company violated RCW 48.30.010 and WAC 284-30-394, justifying a 

hearing followed by the imposition of a fine. 

12. RCW 48.05.140 authorizes the Commissioner to refuse, suspend, or revoke an 

insurer's certificate of authority for failing to comply with any insurance law. And, in addition to 

or in lieu of the suspension, revocation, or refusal to renew the insurer's certificate of authority, 

RCW 48.05.185 authorizes the Insurance Commissioner to levy up to a $10,000 fine for an 

insurance law violation after a hearing. 
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO IMPOSE FINE 

The Insurance Commissioner seeks to impose at least a $90,000 fine against Pacific Star 

Insurance Company for violating Washington's insurance laws as described above. The 

Insurance Commissioner seeks payment of the fine within 30 days of the entry of an order issued 

after a hearing. 

AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 

1. This Notice is entered in accordance with RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.05.140, and 

RCW 48.05.185, and is subject to the provisions of Title 48 RCW, Chapter 34.05 RCW, and 

Title 284 WAC. 

2. Pacific Star Insurance Company may make a written request for a hearing as set 

forth in WAC 284-02-070 and RCW 48.04.010. Even if the Company does not make a hearing 

request in accordance with WAC 284-02-070 and RCW 48.04.010, the Insurance Commissioner 

intends to commence a hearing in this matter after which the Insurance Commissioner intends to 

impose a fine against the Company, subject to the order(s) issued by the Presiding Officer. 

3. The Insurance Commissioner's Hearings Unit schedules hearings and related 

procedural matters. 

4. The Insurance Commissioner will participate in this matter through his designated 

representative, Drew Stillman, Insurance Enforcement Specialist, P .0. Box 40255, Olympia, 

Washington 98504-0255, DrewSt@oic.wa.gov, (360) 725-7063. 

Dated at Tumwater, Washington, this 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

By and through his designee 

Drew Stillman 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Division 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of 

Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, a 

resident of the state of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to or interested in 

the above-entitled action, and competent to be a witness herein. 

On the date given below I caused to be filed and served the foregoing Notice of Intent to 

Impose Fine After Hearing on the following persons listed below in the manner shown: 

OIC Hearings Unit 
William Pardee, Presiding Officer 
5000 Capitol Blvd. SE 
Tumwater, WA 98501 

Via Hand Delivery 

Pacific Star Insurance Company 
c/o Brian Kreger, Counsel 
999 Third Avenue Suite 3000 
Seattle, WA 98104-4088 

By depositing in the U.S. mail via state 
Consolidated Mail Service with proper 
postage affixed. 

Dated this ;fti. day of~~,,'~"'J-,1,_ _____ , 2016, at Tumwater, Washington. 
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